



**Office of Addiction
Services and Supports**

OASAS. Every Step of the Way.

KATHY HOCHUL
Governor

CHINAZO CUNNINGHAM, MD
Commissioner

OASAS Certified Title14 NYCRR Part 820 Residential Services Programs

October 2022

Dear Provider

The New York State Office of Addiction Services and Supports (OASAS)

The document provides OASAS Certified Title14 NYCRR Part 820 Residential Services Programs with additional information related to:

- Certification
- Funding Streams
- NYS Medicaid Program Enrollment
- Plan Responsibility for Part 820 Services Covered by the Benefit Package and Program responsibility for communication with plans regarding enrollee admissions
- Medicaid and managed care enrollment for service recipients
- Claim submission / Reimbursement

Questions related to this attachment should be directed to: PICM@oasas.ny.gov

Sincerely,

Pat Lincourt, LCSW-R
Associate Commissioner
Division of Addiction Treatment and Recovery
NYS Office of Addiction Services and

cc:

Trishia Allen
Greg Meyer
Henry Kurcman
Manual Mosquera
Zoraida Diaz
Kim Benshoff

1. Title 14 NYCRR Part 820 Certification for Stabilization; Rehabilitation or Reintegration

- Any new program / entity OR any Existing Part 819 Residential treatment and/or Part 816.9 Medically Monitored and Withdrawal and Stabilization providers is required to apply for certification under Title 14 NYCRR Part 820 Residential Services.
- Programs must complete and receive approval of the required application documents obtain OASAS certification as Title 14 NYCRR Part 820 complete the application to designation to provide each of the three elements (stabilization; rehabilitation; or reintegration.)
- Programs may seek designation to offer any or all of the elements. Designation will be based upon a program's assessment of its current and future patient needs and overall program vision for the services it is best positioned to deliver to the community.
- Comprehensive OASAS Part 820 Designation Information , including the application is available at https://oasas.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/05/resredesignapp_0.pdf
- Program Regulations are available at <https://oasas.ny.gov/system/files?file=documents/2019/05/Part820ResidentialServices.pdf>

2. Program Revenues Streams: Ongoing Revenue Streams and Limited One Time Start-Up-Support

- There are five [primary revenue streams available](#) for all Part 820 elements:
 1. Congregate Care Level II support.
 - a. Congregate care level two payment amounts may be found at the OTDA <https://otda.ny.gov/programs/ssp/>. OASAS in concert with State ITS and OTDA will add designated part 820 programs to the list of OASAS certified programs eligible for congregate care level II.
 2. SAMSHA Grant
 3. Food Stamps and
 4. Net Deficit (not for profit only)
 5. Medicaid Treatment per diem via the managed care plans.
 - a. The Part 820 Stabilization, Rehabilitation and/or Reintegration Service Treatment Per Diem is additive to revenue streams listed in 1-4. For stabilization and Rehabilitation Medicaid FFS is only available if the individual is not enrolled in a plan AND the program is 16 - beds or less. Medicaid FFS for reintegration is pending Federal approval.

[Type here]

- Additionally, Limited one-time start-up funds are available for existing OASAS-certified providers transitioning to Part 820 Residential Services to operate Stabilization, Rehabilitation, and/or Reintegration elements of Title 14 NYCRR Part 820 services.
 - OASAS will fund, through the Department of Health, a one-time payment of up to \$205,000, per newly converted Part 820 program/PRU.
 - Funding will also be made available for existing Part 820- Reintegration-only programs to add the necessary staffing to provide billable Medicaid-eligible services.
 - To obtain conversion funds, providers submit a proposed request for State review and approval, up to \$205,000 per site conversion to OASAS Regional Office **AND Programs must have a New York State MMIS number to process approved start-up funds.**
 - Start-up funding information is found at:
<https://oasas.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2022/06/part820conversionfunding.pdf>

3. Part 820 Program Enrollment in the New York State Medicaid Program / Obtaining an MMIS number.

- NYS Medicaid program enrollment is not required If the Part 820 Stabilization, Rehabilitation, Reintegration program is part of a larger program entity that is already enrolled in Medicaid / has an MMIS number (including its larger program entity).
-
- If the Part 820 program (or is larger program entity) is not enrolled in the New York State Medicaid Program / does not have an MMIS number, the Part 820 Stabilization, Rehabilitation, Reintegration program must enroll in the NYS Medicaid Program.
- To enroll in Medicaid the program must have completed the Part 820 application process and have a new PRU from Program certification
- The NYS Part 820 Medicaid enrollment application may be found at the provider enrollment tab located at the NYS eMedny website. <https://www.emedny.org/info/ProviderEnrollment/OASAS/index.aspx>
- Providers do not submit the Medicaid application to OASAS. Instead, please ensure the Medicaid enrollment package is sent to the address included in the Medicaid enrollment instructions. Mail to: eMedNY P.O. Box 4603 Rensselaer, NY 12144-4603

4. Part 820 Title 14 NYCRR Medicaid Reimbursement: Through the Managed Care Plans

- Medicaid Reimbursement for the Part 820 treatment per diem is available for all three of the Part 820 Elements (Stabilization, Rehabilitation and Reintegration) AND primarily ONLY available through the Managed Care plans
- Authorization for the inclusion of the Part 820 programs in the Medicaid managed care benefit package and payment of the Part 820 treatment per diem is through the CMS approved New York State 1115 managed care waiver as part of the Medicaid managed care program. There is a specific treatment per diem for each element.
- To obtain the Medicaid Per Diem Treatment Payment for the Stabilization, Rehabilitation and/or Reintegration, the Part 820 program must be: enrolled in New York State Medicaid program; contracted as a network provider **AND** configured in the plans claims system.

[Type here]

5. Contracting with Plans for Part 820 Program / Service for Plans Enrollees:

- Managed care plans are required to include Part 820 residential programs in their networks.
- Designated Part 820 Programs must have contracts with the enrollee's health plan and will submit the Part 820 claim to the enrollees' health plan. Programs will not submit claims to the New York State Medicaid FFS system. Contract effective date is negotiated between provider and plan and does not necessarily correlate to the operating certificate effective date.
- Programs seeking Part 820 certification and are encouraged to initiate contracting and claims configuration conversations with the managed care plan's after submission of Part 820 application. Plan Contact information may be found at: <http://matrix.ctacny.org/>.
- The OASAS Bureau of Program certification will provide the Part 820 applicant with a letter of intent provided to support the plan contracting process.

6. Upon admission Programs are required to verify if an individual is enrolled in a plan notify plans of an Enrollee admission to the Part 820 program

- At the time of admission to the Part 820 program, if the individual is enrolled in a Medicaid Managed Care Plan the program must to notify the plan that the enrollees has been admitted to the program.
- Within 2 business days of admission, programs must inform the plan / insurer the enrollee has been admitted to the Part 820 program and provide initial treatment plan. See related guidance at the following link: [utilization review concurrent guidance.pdf \(ny.gov\)](#)
- Medicaid Providers may utilize the eMedNY system (including ePACES and the Medicaid Eligibility Verification System (MEVS) or call plans directly to verify plan enrollment.
- Plan contact information: As a health care provider, you can confirm enrollment of your patients in a Marketplace health plan by contacting health insurance companies directly. Please go to the relevant New York State Health Page and utilize the information in the indicated PDF to find health plan phone numbers and website links specifically for use by providers.
- If someone is not enrolled in a Medicaid managed care plan upon admission to a Part 820 program but later becomes enrolled in a plan the program must inform the plan that the enrollee is admitted to and receiving service at the Part 820 program; and, submit the associated treatment plan.
- Programs should have a process to actively work with the local social service district and service recipient to facilitate prompt enrollment into a managed care plan e.g. Utilization of the exchange. Programs are strongly encouraged to reach out to establish contracts with plans in advance to facilitate prompt payment upon the individual's enrollment into a particular plan.
- Program should also be familiar with both: the Policy to ensure recipients are not disenrolled upon admission not a Part 820 program <http://www.clmhd.org/img/uploads/820%20Residents%20-%20Maintaining%20Uninterrupted%20Managed%20Care%20Enrollment%20-%20June2020%20.pdf> And the expedited plan enrollment process for Part 820 service recipients [expedited-enrollment-for-part-820-programs.pdf \(ny.gov\)](#)

[Type here]

7. Submitting The Part 820 Stabilization, Rehabilitation, Reintegration Tx Per Diem to the Managed care Plan: Rate, CPT /HCPCS; Revenue; Bill Type Codes and NPI

- Contracted Programs will submit claims for services delivered to the enrollees the managed care company using the 837i Institutional Health Care Claim; and the rate / CPT modifier code for the specific designated element.
- If an individual is not enrolled in a Medicaid managed care plan upon admission but becomes enrolled in a plan while admitted to the program the program submits the treatment per diem for the dates of service that corresponds to the date of plan enrollment.
- In addition to the general information required on an 837i, Title 14 NYCRR Part 820 Residential Programs will include the following rate; HCPCS and modifier codes on the 837i claim form. Rate codes would be entered in the claim header; the following CPT / HCPCS / Modifier codes should be used at the line level; and the plan should assign the indicated specialty code.
- Programs are encouraged to discuss claims testing with the specific Managed care plan to ensure the program is correctly configured in the plan’s claim submission system.

Title 14 NYCRR Part 820 Residential Program Type	Rate Code	CPT / HCPCS Code
Stabilization	1144 (treatment services)	H2036 and modifiers: TG; and, HF. May also submit E/M claims for ancillary withdrawal services.
Rehabilitation	1145 (treatment services)	H2036 and HF modifier
Reintegration	1146 (treatment services)	H2036 and HF modifier Notes: any past reintegration service claims with the CPT H2034 should be processed as plans/providers work to configure the system to CPT H2036
Note: The HF modifier is requested to be added on all OASAS claims types including, but not limited to residential addiction treatment services. The modifier does not impact pricing but will support data collection. Plans should not deny a claim for failure to include the HF modifier.		

- Health Plans have discretion regarding revenue code / bill type combinations. The table below lists reported revenue codes and bill type options for Part 820. This is not an exhaustive list but reflects reported codes. Programs are advised to contact the plan directly for specific coding.

Revenue Code and Bill Type Options for Part 820 Stabilization, Rehabilitation and Reintegration Treatment Per Diems
Reported Bill Types: None Required; None Prescribed; 731; 762; 763; 861; 086; 891
Reported Revenue Codes: None Required; None Prescribed; 900; 902; 911, 914, 944, 945 1002
The Part 820 Stabilization element of care - IS NOT equivalent to hospital inpatient detoxification. Part 820 Stabilization, Rehabilitation and reintegration Treatment should not be categorized as inpatient levels of care

[Type here]

- Part 820 reimbursement is a per diem. As such it is the program's discretion to determine which practitioner NPI would be most appropriate to enter in attending provider loop e.g. the program's medical director NPI or the primary counselor's NPI. As the attending provider loop requires an NPI the program would not utilize the OASAS unlicensed practitioner identification number 02249145 as this would fail 837 i edits.

8. Part 820 Treatment Per Diem Payment Amounts

- Medicaid Managed care plans required to pay Part 820 per diem treatment rates is listed below.

Title 14 NYCRR Part 820 Residential Program Type	Upstate Payment	Downstate Payment
Stabilization	\$151.53	\$165.27
Rehabilitation	\$142.01	\$163.56
Reintegration	\$115.32	\$135.03
Upstate Includes:	All counties not listed in the Downstate Peer Group	
Downstate Includes:	Five counties comprising New York City (Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, and Richmond counties), and the counties of Dutchess, Nassau, Orange, Putnam, Rockland, Suffolk, and Westchester.	